
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
 

 

 
 

Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3374  
 
24 August 2023 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 1 September 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House. Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence, Roll Call of Members Present and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 21st July 2023  (Pages 5 - 10)   
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

5   Climate Change Aim Overview (SG)  (Pages 11 - 22)  30 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 

 

6   Moors for the Future Partnership Business Strategy to 2030 and Annual 
Business Plan (CD)  (Pages 23 - 52)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 

 

7   Exempt Information S100 (A) Local Government Act 1972    
 Draft motion:  

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item No 8 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under 
S100 (A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 3 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’.  
 

 

8   Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on the 21st July 2023  (Pages 53 - 54)   
  

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Committee will decide whether or not to continue the 
meeting.  If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining 
business considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Committee has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

 

 



 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.   

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Since Coronavirus restrictions eased the Authority has returned to physical meetings.  However, 
meetings of the Authority and its Committees may still take place at venues other than its offices at 
Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary.  Public participation is still available and anyone wishing to 
participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is required to give notice 
to the Head of Law to be received not later than 12.00 noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday 
meeting. The Scheme is available on the website http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-
us/have-your-say or on request from the Democratic and Legal Support Team 01629 816352, email 
address: democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk.  
 

Written Representations 

Other written representations on items on the agenda, except those from for
[...]

 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Prof J Haddock-Fraser  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Greaves 

 
Mr J W Berresford Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr P G Fryer Cllr N Gourlay 
Cllr A Gregory Ms A Harling 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr A Nash 
Mr K Smith Dr R Swetnam 
Mr S Thompson Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Cllr P Brady Cllr V Priestley 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 21 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Ms A Harling, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A Nash, Mr K Smith, Mr S Thompson, Ms Y Witter, 
Cllr B Woods and Cllr P Brady 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr N Gourlay, Cllr A Gregory, Dr R Swetnam and Cllr J Wharmby 
 

 

23/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND MEMBERS 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair welcomed new Members to the Committee. 
 

24/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28TH APRIL 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 28th April were approved as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Paragraph 4 of “Welcoming Place Aim Overview – “The Project Development Manager for 
Championing National Parks”  should have read “The Project Development Manager for 
Championing National Parks for Everyone” 
 

25/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

26/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
One member of the public had given notice to make a representation to the Committee. 
 

27/23 UK NATIONAL PARKS  COMMUNICATIONS  FUNCTION 3 YEAR HOSTING PROJECT  
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which was to seek approval for the Authority to 
host the National Parks UK Communications function for  the next three years.  This would 
provide an integrated communications service which meets the collective needs of all 15 
UK National Park Authorities, National Parks England and National Parks Partnership. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2����



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 July 2023  
 

Page 2 

 
The Peak District National Park Authority would host the function, recruit and manage the 
staffing.  The recruitment for a Communications Director would start as soon as possible 
and the HR Team will assist with setting the new staff up.  The overall budget for the year 
would be £195,000, and this would be made up of contributions from the other National 
Parks, together with contributions from National Parks England and National Parks 
Partnership.  Contributions for year 2 and 3 will be proposed to be increased in line with 
inflation. 
 
Members queried if monitoring of the performance of the project would be done.  The Chief 
Executive stated that a performance group would review the performance of the Director 
and a wider steering group would be set up to meet regularly and review overall progress.  
There would also be a review at the end of the 3 years to assess how it had performed.   
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To enter into Service Level Agreement(s) (SLAs) with (1) National Parks 
Partnership and (2) National Parks England and (3) National Park Author
[...]
tructural changes are 
in place. 

 Near Misses – the OSH Adviser re-iterated the on-going requirement  to encourage 
staff to report near miss incidents, thus allowing suitable follow-up investigation and 
action to prevent future accidents. 

 
The Members thanked the OSH Advisor for the report. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved and seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1. The work, summarised in the report, to deliver continuing improvements in 

OSH management at the Peak District National Park (PDNPA) through 2022-
2023, is recognised. 

 
2. Proposals for priorities to be addressed for 2023-2024 are noted. 
 

29/23 THRIVING COMMUNITIES AIM OVERVIEW  
 
The Head of Planning was present for this item, he introduced the report and gave a 
presentation to Members on  the Peak District National Park Management Plan (NPMP) 
and Authority Plan thriving communities aims and objectives, including the Authority’s 
progress since 2021. 
 
Thriving Communities is one of the 4 aims of the NPMP and one of the objectives for the 
Programmes and Resources Committee, and since October 2021 significant progress has 
been made on delivering these objectives and fulfilling the aims, but it was accepted that 
more needed to be done. 
 
The Chair of Programmes & Resources then invited the Chair of Planning, as a Member of 
the Local Plan Steering Group, to speak. 
 
The Chair of Planning reported that he was pleased to see that emphasis was on economy 
as well as affordable housing, but concerned that a link between the 2 was missing.  Young 
families were moving out of the area and people were having to commute from out of the 
National Park to jobs. Since 2013 the numbers of affordable/local needs dwellings had 
dropped, and the Authority needed to look at why that was and what can be done about it.  
The Authority also needed to look at sites for housing and grasp opportunities, as latest 
data appears to show that  the number of local
[...]
pproval for the disposal of a small area of land on the Roaches Estate to the 
National Grid at a cost of £500.  This was to enable them to re-site an electrical sub-station 
to supply electricity to Rockhall Cottage, as the existing sub-station no longer met current 
safety standards.   
 
The Corporate Property Team Manager  also reported an amendment to the report on page 
42 of the reports pack where it read “following approval of the Chair of Performance and 
Resources” and should read “ following approval of the Chair of Programmes and 
Resources”. 
 
Members asked whether Cultural Heritage had been consulted on the siting of the 
cablingand the Officer confirmed that they had been consulted, that the route of the cabling 
had been changed, and a condition regarding archaeological monitoring would be added to 
the consent. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To dispose of the area of land as shown on the Plan at Appendix 1 of the report 

by private treaty to National Grid Electricity Distribution (West Midlands) plc. 
  

2. To amend the Asset Disposal Procedure and associated Tool Kit to relax the need 
to follow the Tool Kit consultation process in the case of ‘operational transfers of 
low value’.   

 
 

31/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

Page 8



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 July 2023  
 

Page 5 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
No. 10 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A paragraph 3 “information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)”. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Committee determined the following item, full details of which are contained in the 
exempt minutes: 
 
32/23 Warslow Moors Estate – Proposed disposal of two small areas of land 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A 
1st September 2023 
 

 

 

 

5. CLIMATE CHANGE AIM OVERVIEW (SG) 

1. Purpose of the report 

 To inform Members about the Authority’s progress in responding to climate 
change since January 2023 and approve joining the UN ‘Race to Zero’ initiative.   

 Key Issues 

  This report is the first climate change theme report in the Programmes 
and Resources Committee programme for 2023/24 (to be approved at 
the 29 September 2023 Authority Meeting). 

 Paragraph 6 outlines the UK National Parks progress towards joining the 
United Nations ‘Race to Zero’. 

 Since the January 2023 Programmes and Resources meeting the 
Authority has undertaken many activities, both on our own and in 
partnership, that assist in meeting our climate change ambitions. These 
are outlined at paragraph 10. 

 
2. Recommendations:  

 1. To note progress in delivering to the National Park Management Plan 
and Authority Plan climate change aim and targets. 

 
2. To approve the Authority joins the UK national parks in the United 

Nations ‘Race to Zero’ initiative to halve global greenhouse gas 
emissions by 2030. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The Climate Change Act 2008 as amended in 2019 commits the UK government 
by law to reducing greenhouse gas emissions by at least 100% of 1990 levels (net 
zero) by 2050. At the CoP 26 Climate Conference in Glasgow in 2021 the UK 
government made further commitments to achieve at least a 68% fall of 1990 
levels by 2030. 

4. The UK Government Vision and Circular for National Parks (2010) places climate 
change as central to National Park Authority objectives. The January 2023 
Programmes and Resources meeting noted the National Park Management Plan 
(NPMP) aim on climate change as set out in Appendix 2 (minute reference 8/23): 
The Peak D
[...]
climate change directly improves the sustainability of both the 
Authority as a business and National Park as a place. 

14. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

There are no direct implications for equalities in the activities contained within this 
report. Indirectly, responding to climate change could have a positive impact on 
the nine protected characteristics by providing a more resilient environment. 

15. Climate Change 

 
1. How does this decision contribute to the Authority’s role in climate change set 

out in the UK Government Vision and Circular for National Parks?Joining the 
‘Race to Zero’ initiative will help the Authority to deliver its leading role in 
climate change mitigation and adaptation as set out in the Vision and 
Circular. 

2. How does this decision contribute to the Authority supporting the UK’s COP 
26 commitments? 
Joining the UK national parks in the United Nations ‘Race to Zero’ initiative 
will raise the profile of and help to deliver the COP 26 commitments.  

 
3. How does this decision contribute to the Authority meeting its carbon net zero 

target?  
 

Delivering to the National Park Management Plan climate change aim and 
joining the ‘Race to Zero’ initiative will align the Authority with other National 
Parks commitment to be carbon net zero. It will help us to share best practice 
and make the case more effectively with different stakeholders. It will also 
give us stronger opportunities where a collective voice may be needed for 
additional funding and support. 
 

 If a carbon reduction can be calculated please provide this. 

 If it increases the Authority’s carbon emissions, what are the benefits to 
the Authority that outweigh this increase? 

 
4. How does this decision contribute to the National Park meeting carbon net 

zero by 2050? 
 

Committing to join the Race to Net Zero alongside our climate change 
objectives will enhance our leadership role in working with all partners and 
stakeholders on greenhouse gas 
[...]
fferent administrative levels and 

geographical areas – using the same metrics and accounting methods, with no loopholes, and no double 

counting. 

 Access to a huge wealth of knowledge and resources including relevant to rural areas. 

 Collaboration, innovation and problem-solving with other signatories globally. 

 Formal recognition of effort by the UN. 

 

UK national parks and Race to Zero 
 

The latest science shows that climate impacts are happening sooner than climate models predicted just a decade 

ago. Critical tipping points in the Earth’s natural systems are already being breached. The future of civilisation, and 

the natural world as we know it, rests on delivering accelerated decarbonisation, and nature restoration at scale. 
 

National parks globally have a crucial role to play in this global existential crisis – both through leading nature-based 

carbon sequestration at a landscape scale, and by being part of the vanguard of decarbonisation in a rural setting. 

This is a strategic role that no other entities can lead. 
 

UK national parks will be the first national parks in the world to join the UN Race to Zero. The UN Climate Champions 

that lead the Race to Zero, together with supporting organisations like CDP are keen to support us because they 

understand the critical role of national parks to the global effort and want others to follow our lead.  

 

Joining Race to Zero 
  
Membership is free of charge. Each Race to Zero member commits to five ‘starting line’ actions: 

1. Pledge: to take action toward or beyond a fair share of the 50% global GHG reduction needed by 2030, and 

to reach net zero by 2050 at the latest. 

2. Plan: within 12 months develop an evidence-based emissions reduction plan in line with the pledge. 

3. Proceed: take immediate action towards meeting the pledge. 

4. Publish: commit to report data and actions in relation to meeting the pledge, publicly and at least annually - 

feeding into the UNFCCC Glob
[...]
measures that increase the resilience of 
existing habitats and species, cultural heritage and the built environment.  
 
Headline delivery:  
By 2028 we will have increased the resilience of the National Park to climate change by 
undertaking the following.  

 Improving water management resulting in better downstream river quality and natural 
flood management. 

 Implementing the recommendations for key habitats as outlined the Climate Change 
Vulnerability Assessment 2020. 

 Developing and implementing the One Peak District Nature Recovery Plan. 

 Actively managing the prevention and mitigation of uncontrolled fires on moorland. 
 

Page 22



Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A 
1st September 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

6. MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS STRATEGY TO 2030 AND 
ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN (CD) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report is to bring before Members a new reporting process for the business of the 
Moors for the Future Partnership. This will take the form of a Business Strategy to 2030 
and an annual Business Plan. Members are asked to approve this process and the 
Strategy and Plan, and to recommend both to the Partnership’s Strategic Advisory Board.   

 Key Issues 

  The head of Moors for the Future Partnership previously brought the Partnership’s Operational 
Plan to Committee at the start of each financial year. This represented mainly contracted work 
which, through standing orders had already been approved by committee. What the staff team 
feel is now more useful, and gives better engagement with members, is to look at what is being 
planned for the future rather than a collection of the work already agreed (the previous annual 
Operational Plan).  

 A Business Strategy guiding the strategic approach of the Partnership to 2030 has 
been produced and consulted on with the Partnership members. This will be really 
useful in giving a remit / instruction to the team in developing the Partnership’s 
business. 

 An annual Business Plan for 2023/24 has been produced and this will become the 
annual report brought before committee in late winter. It will look forward, proposing the 
business development work to be undertaken and highlighting how the delivery of the 
programme will be funded throughout the forthcoming year. It also gives an opportunity 
once a year for members to generally scrutinise the whole programme.  

 All our funding streams, traditional grants, corporate giving, public giving and our 
partners from time to time require us to supply clarity on how business works. This is 
often required to meet their own due diligence in working with us. It is difficult to 
provide this to meet the timescales of developing a specific business opportunity but 
having this in advance of these requests shows a robust approach which makes us 
easier to work with.  

 Recommending both of these documents and the process and proposed business 
development contained, will be a major vote of confidence of the team to our partners. 
It will go some way in mitigating any risks they may see in working with the team, 
knowing that team and its business development approach is supported by this 
committee. 

2. Recommendations  

 1. The process - Approval of a new reporting process which replaces the previous 
operational plan with a long-term Business Strategy to 2030 (to be constantly 
rolled forward so it always has at least a 5 year future). In addition, an annual 
Business Plan will be presented to committee for approval in late winter each 
year. At this time members will also expect a general update on the progress of 
the Partnership’s work and this Business planning process. Any changes and 
updating to the Business Strategy are delegated to the Moors for the Future 
Partnership Manager in consultation with the Head of Assets and Enterprise.   
 

2. The Business Strategy – Approval of the Business Strategy and the remit and 
instruction this gives the Partnership team in developing business. Maintained 
to at least a five-year horizon. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6����



Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A 
1st September 2023 
 

 

 

 

 
3. The Business Plan – Approval of the 2023 – 2024 annual Business Plan working 

within the Authority’s Standing Orders to develop business within the agreed 
Business strategy.  

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The MFFP Business Strategy and Annual Plan will develop a pipeline of funded projects, 
thereby maintaining the 20-year trajectory of nature recovery through peatland restoration 
and other initiatives across the Partnership’s working area. It will guide the team to the most 
appropriate related funding and activity to achieve the Partnership’s mission. It will help 
capitalise on vital opportunities for the future financing of the urgently needed peatland 
restoration that is still required. It is relevant to the Peak District National Park Management 
Plan and the delivery of the Authority Plan it covers many aspects which will support the 
delivery aims of both, especially objective areas of Climate Change, and Landscape & 
Nature Recovery. 

4. In addition, this approach will emphasise and support the compliance with the Authority’s 
financial procedures and Standing Orders.  

5. It will add continuity to the Moors for the Future Partnership programme and will retain 
skilled and valuable staff who are key to achieving nature recovery across this degraded 
landscape. 

 Background Information 

6. Since 2003 great steps have been taken to avoid the environmental catastrophe the blanket 
bog landscape of the Dark Peak and South Pennines was heading towards. Our 
Partnership has a long way to go to fully realise the goal of our mission but we are on a 
positive trajectory to achieve this.  

7. The partners and programme team have worked hard to continually raise funds and put 
new projects together. We have proved to be capable and successful in t
[...]
 STW, UU, Staffordshire 
Wildlife Trust. NT, BMC, 
Private Donation  

Moor Water: AMP7 Works Delivery 2020-24  

 

16/20, 65/21  STW, YWS, UU 

 Severn Trent’s Great Big Nature 
Boost  

 464,252 STW 

The Great North Bog  18/22 

 

 Various 

 England Peat Map Phase 2  34,274 NE 

Countryside Stewardship    Various  

 Butterworth and Blackstone Edge CS   99,600 Private landowner  

 Bingley & Burley Moor PA2  58,099 Private Landowner  

Moor Green Investment - Combs Moss 
Restoration Project    

49/23 770,500 Nestle Water, STW, EA, 
Peatland Code   

Sphagnum in Molinia Trials   3,500 RSE 

Dipwell Campaign   21,250 Tbc 

1% for the Planet    15,000 Donations 

Sub Total 2,628,834  

Total (Projects Approved and Pipeline) 5,762,247  

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 21st July 2023
	5 Climate Change Aim Overview (SG)
	Appendix 1 Climate Change Overview (UK NP Race to Zero briefing)
	Appendix 2 Climate Change Overview (National Park Management Plan Climate Change Aim)

	6 Moors for the Future Partnership Business Strategy to 2030 and Annual Business Plan (CD)
	MFFP Business Strategy 2023 - 2030
	MFFP Business Plan 2023 24




Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 1 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House. Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr A Gregory, Ms A Harling, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A Nash, Mr K Smith, Dr R Swetnam, Ms Y Witter 
and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Greaves, Cllr N Gourlay and Mr S Thompson 
 

 

33/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND MEMBERS 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Virginia Priestley attended the meeting in her capacity as Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee and as Chair of the Moors for the Future Partnership Group. 
 
Item 6 
 
Professor Janet Haddock-Fraser declared an interest in this item as the Deputy Chair of the 
Moors for the Future Partnership Group. 
 

34/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST JULY 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21st July were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

35/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

36/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations at the meeting. 
 

37/23 CLIMATE CHANGE AIM OVERVIEW (SG)  
 
The report was introduced by Simon Geikie, the Senior Strategy and Performance Officer. 
The report aimed to inform Members about the Authority’s progress in responding to 
climate change since January 2023 and sought approval to join the UN ‘Race to Zero’ 
initiative.  
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 September 2023  
 

Page 2 

 
Members queried how the sustainable transport goals would be met, to which officers 
replied that the Sustainable Transport Officer role is currently being advertised which would 
aim to improve sustainable transport links and public engagement with these services. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of making sure that this was not just another pledge 
and that actions were taken to make sure pledges were acted on, to which officers 
confirmed that progress on this pledge would be reported at Authority meetings. The Senior 
Strategy and Performance Officer added that  joining the ‘Race to Zero’ initiative raised the 
profile of the role of protected landscapes  in tackling climate change. In response to a 
question, he said that the collaboration with the University of Sheffield was looking at how 
people perceive landscape change and how to improve communicating the scale of 
landscape change that will occur as a result of climate change. 
 
Members questioned if other National Parks that had not already pledged to join the ‘Race 
to Zero’ initiative were looking to do so, and if Members should advocate for the constituent 
authorities to be signing up to the pledge as well. Officers stated that the reason that not all 
National Parks were already signed up was not due to any reluctance but that they were 
just  at different points in the management planning cycle.  The number of constituent 
authorities signed up was growing with five known to have signed up and more anticipated.  
Any advocacy Members could undertake to support this would be most welcome 
 
Members highlighted the importance of working collaboratively with constituent authorities 
and partners towards tackling climate change. Officers confirmed that the Authority will 
continue to raise the profile of action on climate change and the “Race to Zero” initiative to 
constituent authorities through the management plan process. 
 
Members queried where the very specific figures in Objective 2 of the second appendix 
came from and officers stated that these were calculations that Moors for the Future made 
around avoided carbon loss based on guidance given by DEFRA. 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To note progress in delivering to the National Park Management Plan and 

Authority Plan climate change aim and targets. 
 
2. To approve the Authority joins the UK National Parks in the United Nations 

‘Race to Zero’ initiative to halve global greenhouse gas emissions by 2030. 
 

38/23 MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS STRATEGY TO 2030 AND 
ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN (CD)  
 
The report was introduced by Chris Dean, Head of the Moors for the Future Partnership 
(MFFP). The report brought before Members a new reporting process for the business of 
the Moors for the Future Partnership in the form of a Business Strategy to 2030 and an 
annual Business Plan.  
 
The Chair invited Cllr Priestley, as Chair of the MFFP, to speak on the report.  Cllr Priestley 
reported that although she was new to the MFFP, she was impressed with how the Team 
worked and was aware of funding issues.  She had attended a Strategic Management 
Board Meeting where the Business Strategy had been well received and she recommended 
it to the Authority. 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 September 2023  
 

Page 3 

 
Members asked if there were ways that the Peak District National Park Foundation could 
work with Moors for the Future to provide further funding for the partnership. Officers 
confirmed that meetings were already set up to discuss  this.  
 
Members were concerned about how the MFFP communicates with moorland owners who 
might wish to continue to use moorland burning as a management technique.  Officers 
confirmed that all the land that the MFFP work over  is covered by habitat regulations, 
meaning that consent is required from Natural England to carry out management activities. 
Using management burning to manage vegetation over deep peat is banned without proper 
licensing and was therefore not a major issue. Officers stated that MFFP always try to 
cultivate positive relations with landowners and work in partnership.  Landowner permission 
is required for all the work the partnership engages with. 
 
Members highlighted that the report raised some underlying issues surrounding the funding 
of long-term contracts for MFFP employees and asked what steps were being taken to 
resolve these. Officers replied that this was an issue that they had not quite solved but that 
things were hopeful with the new Environmental Land Management Scheme proposals 
being more long-term. Officers also confirmed that they were working on increasing 
financial reserves to fund a year’s worth of salaries which would bring more confidence and 
flexibility to their operations. 
 
Members asked how MFFP planned to educate communities about the work that they do. 
The Head of Moors for the Future  said that this was an area that he would like to do more 
work in but it was restricted by available funding.  The Bogtastic Van is currently being 
funded through Utility Company funds and much use is being made of social campaigns to 
reduce the use of disposable barbeques in moorland areas.of disposable barbecues in 
moorland areas. 
 
It was noted that the figure in the second bullet point of paragraph 7.2 of the report referred 
to 560K tonnes but the Business Plan referred to 560 tonnes, it was assumed this was an 
error and both should state 560K tonnes.  The Officer apologised for the error and 
confirmed that the documents would be checked and amended before being finalised. 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve a new reporting process which replaces the previous operational plan 
with a long-term Business Strategy to 2030 (to be constantly rolled forward so it 
always has at least a 5 year future). In addition, an annual Business Plan will be 
presented to committee for approval in late winter each year. At this time members 
will also expect a general update on the progress of the Partnership’s work and this 
Business planning process. Any changes and updating to the Business Strategy are 
delegated to the Moors for the Future Partnership Manager in consultation with the 
Head of Assets and Enterprise.   

 
2. To approve the Business Strategy and the remit and instruction this gives the 

Partnership team in developing business. Maintained to at least a five-year horizon. 

 
3. To approve the 2023 – 2024 annual Business Plan working within the Authority’s 

Standing Orders to develop business within the agreed Business strategy. 

 

39/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 September 2023  
 

Page 4 

 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
No 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)’. 
 

40/23 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 21ST JULY 2023  
 
The exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21st July were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Cllr Becki Woods had left the meeting early, which was noted in the Part A minutes, 
therefore she was not present when the meeting moved into Part B so should be removed 
from the attendance list. 
 
 
 


